## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Karsten Vandborg Sorensen	07/08/2011
Koen Vos	07/12/2011
Jon Bergenheim	07/09/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Skype Limited
Street Address: Arthur Cox Building, Earlsfort Centre, Earlsfort Terrace	
City:	Dublin 2
State/Country:	IRELAND

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13112529

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: Loretta.Boudreau@hbsr.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy J. Meagher, Esq.

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133

Address Line 2: Hamilton Brook Smith Reynolds P.C.

Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4054.1168-000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Loretta A. Boudreau

Total Attachments: 9

source=40541168000Assignment#page1.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026710 FRAME: 0826 source=40541168000Assignment#page3.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page4.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page5.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page6.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page7.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page8.tif source=40541168000Assignment#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 026710 FRAME: 0827

Joint

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Karsten Vandborg Sorensen, Koen Vos and Jon Bergenheim, have invented a certain improvement in Processing Audio Signals described in an application for Patent,				
	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);			
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;			
$\boxtimes$	the specification of which is United States Application No. 13/112,529, filed 20 May 2011;			
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];			
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].			
WHEREAS, <b>Skype Limited</b> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the <b>Republic of Ireland</b> , and having a usual place of business at				

WHEREAS, Skype Limited (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, and having a usual place of business at Arthur Cox Building, Earlsfort Centre, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2, Republic of Ireland desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

-1-

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor Konslen V. Johnson Date July 8th 2011
Karsten Vandborg Sorensen
Address Aktergatan 23, 120 66 Stockholm, Sweden
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name LESUS de VICENTE PENA
Address HORISONTURECH 117, 12834 SKARPNACK SWEDEN
Witness Signature  Print Witness Name Per Ahgren  Address Kolugnsvägen 43 74/4/ Knivsta, Sweden
Print Witness Name Per Aharen
Address Kolyansvinen 43 74141 Knigsta Sweden
That is a second of the second
Y
InventorDate Koen Vos
IXOOH YOS
Address 1934 29th Ave, San Francisco, CA 94116, USA
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name
Address

Reference No. [ 327425US ]	Docket No. [	
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address		
Inventor Jon Bergenheim	Date	_
Address Sandersväg 7, 752 65 Uppsala, Sweden		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address		
	·	
Inventor	Date	
Address		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address		
Witness Signature		_
Print Witness Name		
Address		_

Joint

### **ASSIGNMENT**

inve: Pate	nted a ce	EREAS, we, Karsten Vandborg Sorensen, Koen Vos and Jon Bergenheim, have ertain improvement in Processing Audio Signals described in an application for
	-	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
		is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application:
		the specification of which is United States Application No. 13/112,529, filed 20 May 2011;
		the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
	anger automate and	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Skype Limited (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, and having a usual place of business at Arthur Cox Building, Earlsfort Centre, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2, Republic of Ireland desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made: we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

-1-

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor	Date
Karsten Vandborg Sorensen	
Address Aktergatan 23, 120 66 Stockholm, Swe	den
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Inventor	Date 7/12/11
Koen Vos	( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Address 1934 29th Ave. San Francisco, CA 941	16, USA
Witness Signature &	
Drint Witness Name Fredrik Classon	
Print Witness Name Fredrik Claeson  Address Albert Malares vag 204, 187	75 Tabe Swada
Address 111241 Mairres vas 204 101	1 - 1 my wear

Reference No. [ 327425US ]	11		Docket No. [	]
Witness Signature	int	June		
Print Witness Name EMIK	O HAMA	DA		
Address 1934 29†				
Inventor	AMATINESEN (MANTE) EN	Da	ite	ANTI MENTEN PER
	n Bergenheim			acongress may sub-state state to the state of the state o
Address Sandersväg 7, 7	152 65 Uppsala, Sv	veden		PMS-P-White-P-W-without-saddaday
	rangunga af anniyan aman man paga ka bahan a sa sabahan da sa ban ka			
Witness Signature				
Print Witness Name				DOWN HOLES - OF LIVE WOODS - COMMISS WIND
Address				
Witness Signature		entrette with Larget ann a 1800 things are and substitutional use of discourance makes make		ored and originate originates to
Print Witness Name				
Address				
				terryfysjerhadog erwedd Yrheney fyd fal mygg
Middle Market in Principles I and the second of the second				
Inventor			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
The second secon			uniquitare control y participat de control de destrucción que que la fille control de la control de	THE PARTY OF THE P
Address				
Witness Signature		to one of the representation of the control of the	- A Committee of the Co	T (Martin Martin) and advant (T Shareh and Martin) see
Print Witness Name				Min de Orbey v Bulge Förs planni der sit deutschen Spillete
Address				
				keringan da da sa yakata da sa ya kata d
Witness Signature	erene erene eren elineu kun eren euska uska uska uska uska uska uska uska			dh Nadaall maintan an an Albert Tagangang agu
Print Witness Name		and the same of th		
Address		ar Mandalah, dian yana kantangi safi sa yangi mangan dan pangalan da pagalan da pangalan da kantan da kantan d		and the first of the section of the

Joint

1

### **ASSIGNMENT**

	REAS, we, Karsten Vandborg Sorensen, Koen Vos and Jon Bergenheim, have rtain improvement in Processing Audio Signals described in an application for
	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
$\boxtimes$	the specification of which is United States Application No. 13/112,529, filed 20 May 2011;
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].
والمستوانية فوسوانية والأ	

WHEREAS, Skype Limited (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, and having a usual place of business at Arthur Cox Building, Earlsfort Centre, Earlsfort Terrace, Dublin 2, Republic of Ireland desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application. together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made: we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements. treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		Date	
	Karsten Vandborg Sorensen		
Address	Aktergatan 23, 120 66 Stockholm, S	weden	
	me		
Witness Signature			
	me		
Inventor		Date	
	Koen Vos		
Address	1934 29th Ave, San Francisco, CA 9	4116, USA	
Witness Signature			
	ne		
		rikka zamingka militar girinta pakung ngga garapining statung titin dalah si sana menggalaga statung sama sama	

Reference No. [ 327425US ]	ocket No. [	J
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		opening in a second sec
Address		e <del>rri</del> koner
		<del></del>
Inventor Jon Bergenheim Date_	9 July Zuic	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF
Address Sandersväg 7, 752 65 Uppsala, Sweden		
1		
Witness Signature (CD)		<del></del>
Print Witness Name Maria Retain her has		<del></del>
Print Witness Name Maria Bergenheim Address Sanders Vag 7 75265 Up	orala Sw	e de
Tradition of the state of the s		
Witness Signature Place - Three		
Print Witness Name Hubert Ither		
Address Sanders vay 5		
75263 copparate, sweden		
InventorDate_		CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Address_		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name		
Address		
		note.

- 3 -